COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION AND COMPLAINT OF KENTUCKY)	
POWER COMPANY FOR A DECLARATION OF)	
ITS EXCLUSIVE RIGHT PURSUANT TO KRS)	
278.018(1) TO SERVE THOSE PORTIONS OF)	CASE NO.
THE SAND GAP ESTATES IN GREENUP)	2012-00224
COUNTY, KENTUCKY LYING WITHIN ITS)	
CERTIFIED TERRITORY IN LIEU OF)	
GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	
CORPORATION)	

ORDER

On July 2, 2012, Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Grayson RECC") filed an Answer to Kentucky Power Company's ("Kentucky Power") complaint and requested an Informal Conference. On July 3, 2012, Kentucky Power filed a motion for an Informal Conference.

The Commission, having considered the request of Grayson RECC, the motion of Kentucky Power, and finding good cause to grant Kentucky Power's motion, HEREBY ORDERS that an Informal Conference shall be held on Thursday, August 30, 2012, at 10:30 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky. Any party desiring to appear telephonically may join by telephoning (502) 564-9110. When prompted for a Conference Access Code, please enter 5643940.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUL 26 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Carol Ann Fraley President & CEO Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634